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INTRODUCTION 

This arucle gives an overview of the work of the African Commission on 
Human and Peoples' Rights with regard (0 individual communications from 
i(s firs[ decision in J 988 unullhe end of 2002,: 

The African Commission on Human and Peoples' Righ(s (Commission) 
was es(ablished in 1987 after the entry into force. the previous year, of 
the African Charter on Humall and Peoples' Rights (Charter). The Com­
mission received its firs[ individual complaint in 1987 but did no[ take a 
decision on it until October 1988.-' By the end of 2002 the Commission 
had taken around 100 decisions on communications submitted to it under 
the individual communlca[ions procedure over [he prevIous 15 years. 

Case references in [his article are [0 the African Human Rights Law Re­
ports (AHKLR) which in addition (0 (he decisions of the Commission also 
publIshes vIews adop[ed by [he UN human rights (reaty bodies with 
regard (0 African countries and domestic judgments from across (he Afri­
can c<)ncincn( ') 

2 STATISTICAL OVERVIEW 

The first deciSions of [he Commission were publIshed in (he 7th Annual 
Activlly Report 111 1994 Some of these decisions are not dated but cover 
(he period 1988-1994. 23 of the communications were declared inadmis­
sible on (he ground (ha( (hey were directed against states not party to the 

I'or a deldiled UVl~rVleVv of lile wurk uf Ille LUllllllls~ion ~ee VilJoell F 'Tile Afncan 
COIllIlllssiun 011 I lun I elf) and Peoples' R.lgli(s· In Heyns (ed) Human righls law In AIrica 
(20(H) 3H~). Sec a1,,() Hcyns C alld Killanrkr M 'Th{: Africdrl 1l\IJ1ldri ri~h(s <;y!-,(crn' in 
(iorllt-:/ hd K dnd De Feyrer 1"\ letis) JllfernwlOnal prolection (!f human right!> al Ihe dawn 
o!twenly)irst cenlury. UniverSity ot Dells(O-EIUC. Bilbao, torrJ1COITllng 

~ Karvah v 1_IIJt'rJr/ (200D) AH R.I.R 140 (ACH PH 1 L)RR) 
'3 rile firs! voluille of [ill: AJlIUJ~ ((JJltain~ .11! rite deciSions of tfie ('OlnJlII~~i()ll from liS 

II1CepllOn uruil the end ut 2000 Two turrlter volumes have so tiH lJeen pLllJlisilt'd. 2001 
dfld 2002 The AHI~LR. I~ PLJhll~jled oy Jut,\. ror more JllrOrllldlioll see Ille Vveosi!e of lile 
Centre for Ilulll;;UI Rlghls, UrliversllY of PrelOrta, WVvW chr up ac za 
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LAW. DEMO(:RACY &.,nEVElOP~J;:NT 

Charter. 4 Of the remaining 29 decisions five were referrals of the case for 
decision at a later session and one confirmed inlerim measures. Two files 
were closed because of withdrawal of the communications and two due to 
amicable seulemenr. One case was closed because the prisoner had been 
released and another because a prisoner had been granted bail. In a case 
'on the general political situation in Malawi' the information was noted and 
the matter closed." The Commission declared 14 communications inadmis­
sible on other grounds and two were decided on the merits, one finding 
serious or massive violations and the other finding a violation of articles 4, 
5 and 7 of the Charter. In both cases the Commission decided to call the 
attention of the OAU Assembly to the situation as provided for under 
article 58 of the Charter. 

The Commission took 26 decisions on individual communications in 
1995. One case was closed after withdrawal and 17 declared inadmissible. 
Out of eight decisions, on the merits, violations were found in seven cases 
and of these, two cases refer to serious or massive violations. though no 
explicit reference to article 58 was made. In 1996 the Commission de­
cided five cases. The Commission found violations in three of these cases. 
of which serious or massive violations in one. One case was declared 
inadmissible and an amicable settlement reached in the remaining case. 
In 1997 the Commission decided seven cases, finding violations in two 
and no violation in two out of four decisions on the merits. Three cases 
were declared inadmissible. The Commission only (ook three decisions on 
individual cases in 1998, finding Nigeria in violation of the Charter in all of 
[hem. Out of 11 cases decided in 1999 two were declared inadmissible and 
violations found in nine. In 2000 the Commission decided 16 cases. It 
closed one case afrer an amicable serclemenc, declared six. cases inadmis­
sible and found violations in nine cases. In 200 I (he Commission found 
violations in all four cases it decided. In 2002 two cases were declared 
inadmissible and one case was closed after withdrawal of the communica­
tion by the complainant. 

Out of a (otal of 98 cases6 considered by (he Commission up to the end 
of 2002, 48 were declared inadmissible, four closed after the withdrawal of 

4 14 complaints were declared Inadmissible on this ground against states that have later 
become parties (0 the Charter: Angola. Burundi. Ethiopia (6). Ghana (2). Lesotho and 
Malawi. One complaint was submitted jomtly againsl Cameroon. Ethiopia. Kenya and 
Malawi. Complaints were also declared inadmissible that had been submitted againsl 
states that are not members of Ihe OAU. now AU, which is a requiSite for ratlfymg the 
Charter (art 63): Bahrain. IndoneSIa. Morocco (3), USA (2). Yugoslavia and Ihe OAU. One 
complain! was submiHed jOintly against Ihe USA and Haili. See Inslitute for Human 
Rights and Development Compilation of decisions on communicatIOns of the African 
commiSSIOn on Human and Peoples' RIghts 1994-2001 (2002) See also Viljoen (fn I 
above) 441. 

5 For slatistical pllrposes I consider the last three cases as declared inadmissible 
6 The cases against non-state parries are not induded. Also not induded are the six 

procedural decisions induded in [he 7th Annual Activity Report since these cases were 
later declared inadmissible or a decision taken on Ihe merits. Many cases have been 
Joined. thereby partly explaining the discrepancy belween Ihe roughly 250 cases regis­
tered by [he Commission and the number of cases considered by [he Commission. 
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I COMMUNICATIONS BEFORE THE AFRICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES' RlGHTSI 

(he complaint and rour closed alter an amicable settlement was reached. 
The Commission (Ook a decision on (he merits in 42 cases, finding viola­
lions in 39 of these. By the end of 2002 the Commission had decided 
communications submi[[ed against 34 s(ates panies to (he Chaner. The 
Commission had found \ 7 states in viola(ion of the Chaner.

7 

The decisions Irom 1994 are only one or (wo paragraphs long, making 
i( difflcul( [0 draw a conclusion as to why the Commission came (0 its 
conclusion. The Commission's decisions have become more elabora(e 
over the years so that the average length ot a decision in 2000 was 43 
paragraphs, with the longes[ decision being 150 paragraphs.

d 
Still many 

decisions, also from lacer years, show a lack in legaJ reasoning. 

Figure 1. Statistical overview of decisions taken by the Commission on 
individual communications 

Year Number Inadmis- Amicable With- Violation No 
of cases sible drawn violation 

1994 23 17 2 2 2 

1995 26 17 1 7 1 

1996 5 I 1 3 

1997 7 3 2 2 

1998 3 3 

1999 II 2 9 

2000 16 6 I 9 

2001 4 4 

2002 3 2 I 

Total 98 48 4 4 39 3 

Figure 2. Number of violations found by the African Commission by 
Charter article 1988-2002 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 20 21 23 24 

3 9 5 12 ,q 24 32 3 12 9 3 II 4 7 I 6 I 6 2 I 1 1 

26 

9 

An I (Iegisla(ive or other measures); art 2 (non-discrimination); an 3 
(equality before [he law); an 4 (life), art 5 (dignity); art 6 (personal liberty 
and security); an 7 (fair [rial); art 8 (conscience); an 9 (expression): an 10 

7 Angold. Borswana. Burh.lIl<-J Fd~[). f1urlJlldl. Cameroon. Chad, DR( (tormerly Zaire). I h(~ 
Cambia. Chand. KCllya. MdldWl. MdUl"lldilid. Nigend. RWJmJa. ~Ierrd l.e()ne. Slldan. 
LdITllllJ 

8 Mu[awl A/ncon A.~!-,()("[(/tl{Jn lind Others v MllllrlfrlmrJ (2000) AI \HU~ \ 1() (ACHPK. 2000) 
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(association); art 1 1 (assembly); art 12 (movement); an 13 (polirical parti­
cipation); art 14 (propertyl; art 15 (work); art 16 (health); art 17 (edu­
cation); art 18 (family); art 19 (equality of peoples); art 20 (self-deter­
mination); art 21 (disposal of wealth and natural resources); art 22 (de­
velopment); arc 23 (peace and security); art 24 (environment); art 25 
(human rights education) and art 26 Qudicial independence). The table 
only includes articles under which the Commission found one or more 
violations from 1988 to 2002. 

3 GENERAL PRINCIPLES AND PROCEDURE 

3. 1 Locus standi 
A decision by the Commission in 1995 against Algeria indicates that com­
munications can be brought by the victim, in the name of an alleged vic­
tim or by anyone if alleging grave and massive violations." The lack of a 
victim requirement in the case of grave or massive violations was con­
firmed in a case against Mauritania in which it was held that 'it may be 
impossible to give a complete list of names of all the victims'. The Com­
mission noted that article 56( 1) of the Charter only requires the indication 
of 'the names of those submitting and not those of all the victims of the 
alleged violations' .10 Most complaints have been submitted by NGOs, most 
of the times on behalf of victims, but in some cases as an actio popu/aris 
in cases of grave or massive violations. In SERAC and Another v Nigeria the 
Commission thanked the two human rights NGOs that brought the matter 
under its purview. This is a demonstration of [he usefulness to the Com­
mission and individuals of actio popularis, which is wisely alJowed under 
the African Charter. II 

3.2 Admissibility 
Article 56 of the African Charter provides for seven cri[eria which a com­
plaint must fulfil in order to be considered. 12 The first criterion is that the 
complaint must indica[e the author, which as mentioned above does not 
have to be the victim. The second criterion is that the complaint must be 
compatible with the Charter. This criterion has been used by the Commis­
sion to declare inadmissible cases which do not show a prima jacie viola­
tion of the Chaner. The third criterion is that a communication should not 
be written in disparaging or insulting language. This ground to declare a 
communication has only been used once, in a communication against 
Cameroon decided by the Commission in 1997.

13 
The fourth criterion IS 

9 Centre Jar the Independence oj Judges and Lawyers v Algeria (2000) AHRLR 16 (ACHPR 
1995) par 6. 

10 Malawi African AssociatIOn and Others v Mauritania (fn 8 above) par 79. 
11 Social and Economic Rights Action Centre (SERAC) and Another v Nigeria (2001) AHRLR 

60 (ACHPR 200 [) par 49. 
12 Viljoen f 'Admissibili[y under [he African Charter' in Evans and Murray (eds) The 

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights - The system in practice, 1986-2000 (2002) 
61. 

13 Ligue Camerounaise des DroUs de /"Homme v Cameroon (2000) AHRLR 61 (ACHPR 1997). 
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I COMMUNICATIONS BEFOI'E TIl E MH1CAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES' RlGllTS I 

that [he complaint must nor be based exclusively on reports in the mass 
media, In a case a~ainst Lhe Gambia in which the ~overnment argued that 
the communication should be decldreu indurnissible Ofl this ground Lhe 
Commission held: 

While It would be dangerous lO rely exclusively on news disseminated trom rhe 
mass media. it would be equally damaging It the Commission were to rejecL a 
comrnunica[ion because IJome aspeC[s of it are based on news disseminated 
ttlrough the mass media 

The majority of rhe communications rhar have been declared inadmissible 
have been declared such on [he basis of anicle 56(5) dealing with rhe 
exhaustion of local remedies I" 

The rule on exhausrion of local remedies is however not absolute. Reme­
dies must be available, effective, sufficient and not unduly prolonged. '0 In 
a number of cases where rhe jurisdicrion of [he couns have been ousted 
rhe Commission has found that local remedies are nor available. Ii The 
onus is on the government to prove that remedies are available. ,e A com­
plainant is nor required to exhaust remedies rhar are discretionary or in 
rhe hands of impartial bodies rhar do not apply legal principles. I" The re­
quirement of exhaustion of local remedies has been held by the Commis­
sion nor to be applicable in cases of massive violarions "0 

The approach of the Commission with regard to exhaustion of local 
remedies when the complainant is in exile has varied dependmg on rhe 
rype of violation alleged. In AlJUuu.kar v Chana rhe complainant lived in eXile 
after having been detained wuhout Charge in Ghana for seven years. After 
his escape the authoriries tried to get information about his whereabouts 
through his relatives and searches of his house. The Commission held (hat 
'[cJonsidering (he nature of the complaint it would not be logical (0 ask 
the complainant to go back to Ghana in order to seek a remedy from [he 
national legal authorities' 'I In Jawara v The Cambia (he Commission held 
that 

14 jllwurll v The (,!lmIJlII (200(j) AIII{I.I~ 107 (A( IIPH 2()UOj par 24. 
15 For d d~!dilcrl overview of [he reqLJJr('I1I(!r\l or cxllilLJ~(I(HI or I()(:£ll r('llH'tiICS <'eC OnorlCl 

II . I he AfTlCdll C (HnllllSsioll on IILlllld n .-Hld Peoples' Hlghts dnc1 rIle exflau.'.fion of loedl 
rt'lIH'dws tillder lilt A1flLdll Cilaf!(,( (2001) 1 African Hilman Highls Law juurnal I 

! 6 jtlwar£l v Tht' (;tlmlilU (til 1·1 above). M()(h~e v B{JIsWan(i C~OOO) AIIH.LR 10 (ACHPI{ 2000). 
[7 s~~ elf Con!>lIlulJonul RI!}hrs Pro}l!CI (In r('!>peel of /1k<lnlU and Olhers) v ,'Ii'/!jena (2000j 

AHRLR IRO (AOIPH l<Jt)S) 
18 Rt'n(on!re l\jnmzn pnur la De/t'n::,I' dv!> Drolls de i"Humml"' \/ Zmll/!itl (WOO) AHH.I.I' 121 

(AClIPH. I <)()6) 

1<) CunSlIll/liona/ HI!fhls ProJeCI (III reslwl'l oj Lekwol (wd Olhn~) v f'v'lgeri(l (200U) MIHI.H. 
181 (Al IH)H. I (NS): Avocars San!> f"ronliPrf's (IJn IwhtllI (~r Bwampmnye) v Hllnlndl (2000) 
/lHRLR -18 (AnWH 20(0) 

20 FI'ee Lei/til AS.\lstance (Jruup and (Jlhas v Zmre (2000) AIIH.l.H. 7·1 (I\( HPR 199~). ()rgani­
~all(Jn Mondltl/e Conlre la TOri/lYe and ()Iher::. v Rwanda (2000) AHI~I.H 297 (ACllPR 
I Q96). Amne!>ly Inlern(jllonal v Sudan (2UOO) AHHI.R 297 (ACllPR I C)991. t\.!alawl African 
Assoi'ltllllm and (Jlher~ v /v1(/urtwnw (fn 8 allove). Union InlerajnC(llne des f)mlls Ilf' 

f"llomme and C)[hers v llfl.(j(J/a CZU()(}) AHHLH. I H (ACI1PR 19(J7). 
:!. l\/mlJakur v (jhanll (2000) AIIIU.I{ 124 (Al"Ilf'l~ [996) (Jill" 6 See also s!llliiar reasoning" in 

Hlgh!s Jnlern(j//()fl(ll v NI.I/ena (LOOO) All RLl\ 2S·1 (ACl-IPH. 1949) arul ()lIlw v Kenya (2000) 
AHI'LH. 115 (ACI-IPH 20(0) 
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I. 

lrJhe complainanc in rhis case had been overthrown by rhe military, he was 
tried in absentia, former ministers and members of parliament of his govern­
menr have been detained and rhere was terror and fear for Jives in the country. 
It would be an affront to common sense and logic to require the complainant to 
return to his country to exhaust local remedies. 22 

In a case alleging illegal deportation rhe Commission, however. held that 
'the victim does not need to be physically in a counny to avail himself of 
availab[e domestic remedies' .2' 

The Commission has nor made any determination as to what consti­
tutes 'reasonable time' with regard [Q (he sixth cri[erion. namely (ha( a 
communication should be submitted within reasonable time of exhaus[ion 
of local remedies. The seventh criterion is that a com munication that has 
been sertled by anO[her interna[ional body is nO[ considered by the Com­
mission. The Commission has declared a communicarion inadmissible on 
the ground rhat i( has been submitted to the Human Rights Committee. 24 

[n a case against Egyp[ in 1997 (he Commission held (ha( 
the decision of the United Nations Sub-Commission lon the Prevention of Dis­
criminarion and Protection of Minorities] not to rake any action and therefore 
nor pronounce on the communication submirred by the complainanr does nO[ 
boil down to a decision on the merits of the case and does not in any way indi­
cale that the marrer has been settled as envisaged under arricle 56(7) of the 
African Charter ... 2!> 

3.3 Interim/provisional measures 
There is no provision in the African Charter providing for the adoption of 
interim measures by the Commission. However. rule ttl of [he Commis­
sion's Rules of Procedure (1995) provides that 'the Commission may in­
form the stare party concerned of irs views on the appropriateness of rak­
ing provisional measures [0 avoid irreparable damage being caused [0 the 
victim of [he alleged vio[arion·. 

The Commission had used interim measures on six occasions by [he 
end of 2002. The earlies[ decision on interim measures was taken a[ the 
14th session of the Commission in 1993 in a communication against 
Togo. In the 7th Annual Activity Repon (1993-1994) the Commission con­
firmed rhe interim measures 'geared tOwards ensuring (he security of 
Corporal Nikabou Bikagni to avoid any irreparable prejudice inflicted on 
(he victim of the alleged violations·.~6 (n two decisions on interim measures 
(he Commission requested a stay of execution of the dearh penalty.27 In 
International Pen and Others (on behalf oj Saro-Wiwa) v Nigeria [he Nigerian 

22 Jawara v The Gamhia (rn 14 above) par 36. 
23 Legal Defence Centre v The Gamhw (2000) AHRLR 2000) par 17. 
24 Mpaka-NsllSu v latre (2000) AHRLH 71 (ACHPR J 994). See also Amnesty International v 

Tunisia (2000) AHRLR 319 (ACHPR 1994). 
25 NJoku v Eyypl (2000) AHRLH 83 (ACHPR 1997). 
26 Degli (on hehalf oj BikagnO v rogo (2000) AHRLR 315 (ACIIPR J 994) par 6. 
27 InternatIOnal Pen and Others (on behalf oj Saro-Wiwa) v NIgeria (2000) AIIRLR 2 [2 

(ACIIPR 1998), Avocals Sans i'rontieres (on behalf oj Bwampamye) v Burundi (fn )9 
above). 
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I COMMUNICATIONS BEFORE TIlE AFHICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES' RJGHTSI 

mili[ary regime ignored [he pleas by [he CommissIOn and O[hers nO[ to 
execu(e Ken Saro-Wiwa and other Ogoni leaders. The Commission found 
lhell In ignoring IlS interim measures Nigeria had violaced article 1 of che 
African Charter. " 

3.4 Amicable settlement 
It IS often said [hat one of the main fealUres of the African human ri~hts 
system is its focus on reaching amicable settlements, rather than finding 
violations. It is therefore interesting co nO[e (hac only four of che 98 cases 
considered by the Commission until (he end of 2002 have been discon­
[lnued as a result of an amicable senlement. " 

3.5 Evidence 
Unfortunately accused scates have rarely responded to the requests of Lhe 
Commission [0 present (heir views on (he complain( (hac have been 
subrnicted a~ainsc them. The CommiSSion has held (hal a fact uncontested 
by the government shall be conSidered as established.~o This has been [he 
ground for finding the state responsible in (he majority of the cases where 
che Commission found a vlolauon of (he Chaner. 

The Commission has held that it should not judge facts contested in the 
domestic courts but only (he compliance of (he state with the Charter. \I 

3.6 State responsibility 
A stace party's responsibility ~oes further [han VIolations committed by its 
own agents. In a case a~ainst Chad in 1995 the Commission held that 
'!elven where iL cannot be proved that violations were committed by ~ov­
ernment agents. (he government has (he responsiblli(y to secure (he safe­
ty and the liberty of its CItizenS, and to conducc investigations,.3c In (he 
SERAC case [he CommiSSIon held that 

19lovernrnen[s have a dULy to prOlect their CItiZens, not only through approprI­
a[e legislation and effecnve enforcement, hut also hy p;;oremng [hem trom 
damaging acts Lhd[ may be perpetrated by prlvace parties 

~8 Fn n above. pM 122 
29 "'a}('n911 v Lomb/([ (200U) AI IH.J.I{ 321 (ACII JlR. (994). CiVil Llberrles Ur,1}llnlsatlOll v Nl.ljerul 

r:WOO) MIHI.I{ 171) (ACIWH 1(94), People~' Uelllu( ra//(: OrglllllsrlIlOn lur Independence 

lind SOCIaI,Sin v [he Gilmbw (2000) A H RLR. I 04 (I\C 1-1 PR I <)<)(>). 11ss()(,Ic1!ion pour 1(1 
D,;/ensl:' ties DrOll.'> tit' /"l/ommlJ er des Llberlf;", ,'LJ)I/JUllll 1200U) AIII{LI{ 80 (ACHPI{ 2000). 

-;0 Se'« qo( /"rf't' Legal AS~/swncl:' Group and Other~ v l(llre (t'll 20 above) 
'SI !'.'Joku L' LUypr (til 25 ({hovel. Amnk',)IY In(ern(l[wnal v lamlJlli (2000) I\HRLR 125 (i\CHP1~ 

199Y) 
32 (·(jJmm~.',z()n NUflun(Jle de~ Omits de I I/omme et ties Llbrrres v Chad (2000) AIIRLH 66 

(ACllPl{ 191)5) par 22 See dbo Amnesry InternatIOnal v Sudan (frl 20 rll)(Jvc). Afalflwi AI 
nt/In ASSOClIlf1(Jn lind ()ther~ v A-l(1llrllanw (trl H dliove). It.-louwmenl f3urkmabe des Omits 
dt' I Homme 1'( tle\ Peuplf'~ v Bur/uno raS() CWO I) AIIRLR :) I (ACH PR 200 I J: SOCial flnd 
1:.con{)ml( Hl!lhts ActIOn Centre (SUMO and Anorher v Nlgerw (fn I I rli>ove). 

33 Socw/ anli Econmn/c RIUhfS Acrwn Centre (Sl:RAC) and Anu/her v Nlf}rna (fll I I above) par 
57 
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LAW,DEMOCRACY &. DEVELOPMENT: 

In a case against Togo the Commission, in t 995, held that the 'acts were 
committed under a previous administration. The Commission is satisfied 
that the present administration has dealt with the issues satisfactorily. ,34 

However, in another decision the same year the Commission held that the 
state was responSible for previous violations, a view that has since then 
been reiterated in a number of cases: 

[A] new government inherits the responsibility for the previous government's 
imernatlonal obligations, including the responsibility for the previous govern­
mem's mismanagement. The change of governmem in Malawi does not extin­
gUish the present claim before (he Commission.~5 

3.7 Limitations of rights 
Most of the provision of the Charter has claw-back clauses whereby a 
state, with a literal reading of the Charter, could use its domestic law to 
limit the right. Such a reading would make the Charter meaningless, in 
that, most rights provided for in the Charter could be removed by national 
legislation. Fortunately the Commission has held that any limitations must 
be consistent with the Charter36 and has further held that any limitation on 
a right recognised in the Charter must be proportionate, necessary and 
acceptable in a democratic society and not render a right i1lusory.37 Limit­
ations must be done through laws of general application. 36 The onus is on 
the state to prove that limitations are justified. 3 

3.8 Interpretation 
According to the Charter the African Commission 'shall draw inspiration 
from interna(ionai law on human and peoples' rights,40 including case 
law.41 The Commission has made reference to a number of international 
instruments: the Universal Declaration of Human Righ{s.42 {he fn{ernalion­
al Covenant on Economic and Social Rights,4~ International Covenant on 
Civil and Political Rights,H the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,4~ 

34 Degli and Others v Togo (2000) AHRLR 317 (ACHPR 1(95) par 5. 
35 Achuthan and Another (on behalf oj Banda and Others) v Malawi (2000) AHRLR 144 

(ACHPR 1(95) par 12. See also Amnesty InternatIOnal v Sudan (fn 20 above); Media 
Rights Agenda v Nigeria (2000) AHRLR 262 (ACHPR 2000); Huri-i.aws v Nigeria (2000) 
AHRLR 273 (ACIiPR 2000). 

36 Constitutional Rights Project and Others v NIgeria (2000) AIIRLR 227 (ACHPR J 999). 
Malawi AJrican AssoClQtion and OChers v Mauritama (fn 8 above); Media Rights Agenda v 
Nigeria (fn 35 above). 

37 Media Rights Agenda and Others v Nigeria (2000) AHRLR 200 (ACIIPR 1998). 
38 Constltutionaf Rights Project and Another v Nigeria (2000) AH RLR 191 (ACH PR 1998). 
39 Media Rights Agenda and Others v Nigeria (rn 37 above). 
40 African Chaner, an 60. 
41 African Chaner. an 6 J . 

42 Malawi Ajncan Associations and Others v Mauntama (fn 8 above). 
43 MalaWI AJrican AssociatIOns and Others v Mauritania (fn H above); Social and Economic 

Rights Action Centre (SERAC) and Another v NIgeria (fn 1 I above). 
44 Media Rights Agenda v Nigeria (fn 35 above); Civil Uberties Organisation and Others v 

Nigena (2001) MIRLR 75 (ACIIPR 2001). 
45 Legal Resources Foundation v Zambia (200 I) AHRLR H4 (ACHPR 2001). 
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[COMMUNICATIONS BEFORE TilE AFI{ICAN COMMlSSION ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES' H.lGHTSI 

Vienna Declara(ion and Programme of Action of the World Conference on 
Human Righ(s.~" the UN BasJC Principles of the Independence of [he Judi­
cidry.~1 lhe UN Declardlion on lhe ProLeClion of all Persons against Forced 
Disappearances,"~ UN Fundamental Principles on the Independence of the 
Judiciary.~" UN Safeguards Guaranteeing ProteClion of [he Rights of Those 
Facing [he Dea[h Penalty:'" the UN Body of Principles for [he Protection of 
All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment'''' and the Dec­
larduon on the Rights of Persons Belonging (0 National or Ethnic. Religious 
and LinguistiC Minorities.':-

In addition [0 I[S own resolutions the Commission has also sought guid­
ance from General Comments of the UN Committee on Economic, Social 
and Cultural Rights'" and [he UN Human Rights ComrnJ([ee::;~ and from 
case law of [he UN Human Righ[s Committee,:'>" the European Commission 
of Human Righ[s:'" the European Court of Human Rights,~i the Inter­
American Commission of Human RlghtsO'~ and [he Inter-American Court of 
lIuman Rights .", 

The Commission has also interpreted [he Charter in a number of differ­
ent resolutions. In its decisions the Commission has made reference to its 
Resolution on the Right to Recourse and Fair Trial (1992). Resolution on 
[he Freedom of Associa[ion (19C)2), Resolu[ion on [he Mili[ary (1994) and 
Resolution on the Right [0 Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in Africa (1999). 

4 SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS 

4.1 Non-discrimination and equal protection of the law 
The Commission has found discrimination on the grounds of e(hnicHy. 
origin or nationall[y in five cases and one case each of discrimination on 

4tJ Ll'yfl{ RI'.~()llrce.~ FlJlmt/(/(wn ~'ZI1I))/))(/ (Ill 4:) abuve) 
47 CiVIl 1.IIWrl/e~ OnJiJn/.~{/li()n (In respect (Jr Bur At..',()('lIlllOn) V Nlyerltl (2000) AIIRJR 186 

(AC jlPH 19(V)). Centre for I ree Spl'ech ~' Nigerw. (2000) AlmU{ 250 (ACll PH 1(99); Medw 
Rl!)hl ..... A!)endlJ v N)ljerlll (\1\ 'y> cl[)OV('). 

48 Mouvt'lIlt'n/ Burklnllbe r/es Drulls de I"iJulnlne el des Peuple::. v Burkina Faso (200 I) AfIRLR 
51 (ACllI'IUOOI). 

19 MOllllI'tnl'ni Burklnrlvl:' de.\ DrOll.', de IJ/omme /'( ill:'.\ P{,IJ/Jles II HlJrklnil FIIS() (tn 18 abuve) 
SO C/vl1 Llverlle~ ()rWJnls(llio)? and Olhers v Nigeriu (ff! 44 above), 
SI Medw 1~19h/s Agenda v NifJerlll (fll 35 dbove); /lurI-Laws v Nlyt'rW (In 3~ dbove), Ouko ~' 

Kl:'nya (fn 2 I a.bove) 
s:~ Mo/aWI AjncrJn A.<;soclrlllon am! Others v A/ulin/an/ll If)1 !j above) 
S,) SOCIll( (Hlti [cotlom)c fll,I)!llS Acllon Centre (SERACJ (mil IIno(ller \' Ni!Jp.rlll (fn I \ above) 
54 Medlo Rltjhls Al}l!nlia v Nlgenll (In 3.') abuve), CIVIl I.liJcrtil:'s Orljllnlsalion and O/hers v 

Nl.l)f?rla (Ill 44 dbuve), Legal Resol<I"Cl-' i"ollnd(lIl()Jl V Zwnvw (fn 1~) ahove) 
:)~ Ca'l! Llver/ze:; Orlj(Jni~u/!ol1 and O{her,\ v Nigeria (fn 11\ allove) 
56 !JUri-Lows v Nlyt'rlrl (fn 3:-> dIJovc:). CiVil LliJf'rlleS Or!}(Jmsutwn and Others V Nigerll1 (fn 44 

ilbov(') 
:'>7 flun-Low:, V NliJI.'T/U (til 35 dboveJ, l.egIJ/ Re~()urce Foun!/u!/on v ZllInvw (rn 1\5 abov('), 

SOCI(J! and E(onomlc RI.I}hts ActIOn C'ntre (SI::.RAC) ont/llnolhn V NlyeniJ (fn I I above). 
'c)S Civil Llberl!('s Or5jiJnlw/ion and Othen v NIgerw (fn 44 auovt), Legal ilesollrce Foundutwn 

v lUl7lvw (fll 45 above) 
:->4 S()('wl Ilnd fmnol1lu; Riyh/~ Arilon Centre (SLrMCJ and Anuther v N/genu (fn I I above) 
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f· 

the grounds of political opinion and religion. Discrimination on the grounds 
of sexual orientation was complained of in a case against Zimbabwe, but 
this case Was withdrawn. 60 

The Commission has found a violation of article 3 (equal protection of 
[he Jaw) in a case where rampant arrests forced the victim ro go inro 
hiding. OJ The Commission has, in a number of cases, held that laws made 
to apply specifically to one individual or legal entity are discriminating. 

4.2 Right to life 
The Commission has found a violation of article 4 (the right to life) in a 
number of cases where exrrajudicial executions have taken place. Where 
a complainant has been hiding in fear of his life foJ/owing death threats 
the Commission has found a violation of the right to Iife./)2 

The African Charter does nO[ prohibit the death penalty. However, in a 
case dealing with the execution of Ken Saro-Wiwa and other Ogoni lead~ 
ers the Commission held that . [g] iven that the trial which ordered the 
executions itself violate article 7, any subsequent implementation of the 
sentences renders the resulting deprivation of life arbitrary and in viola­
tion of article 4'. /)1 

4.3 Right to dignity 
Article 5 of the Charter provides for rhe right to dignity including the pro­
hibirion of slavery and torture, cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment and 
punishment. In a case against Sudan the Commission set out measures 
that should be taken to combat tonure: 

The Commission appreciares the fac[ rhat the government has brought some 
offiCials to uial for torture, but the scale of the government's measures is not 
commensurate with the magnitude of the abuses. Punishment of torturers is 
important, bur so also are prevenrive measures such as halring of incommuni­
cado detention. effective remedies under a transparenr. independent and effi­
cient legal system, and ongoing investigations into allegations of torture.

01 

In a case against Mauritania the Commission failed to find evidence of 
slavery but condemned practices analogous to slavery. 

4.4 Personal liberty and security 
The Commission has found a violation of the righr ro personal liberty and 
security (article 6) in 24 cases. most of these dealing with arbitrary arrest 
and detention. The Commission has also found violations of the right 
to personal liberty and security in cases where there has been no legal 

60 Courson v Z1mbabwe (2000) AHRLR 335 (ACHPR 1995). 
61 Aminu v NIgeria (2000) AHRI.R 258 (ACHPR 2000). 
62 Ammu \I NIgeria (fn 61 above). 
63 lnternatlOllal Pen and Others (Oil behalf oj Saro-Wlwa) v Nlgena (fn 27 above) par 103 

See also Fonlm oJConsdence v Sierra Leone (2000) AHRI.R 293 (ACHPR 2000). 
64 Amnesty Internatwnal and Others v Sudan (fn 20 above) par 56 

110 

R
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

by
 S

ab
in

et
 G

at
ew

ay
 u

nd
er

 li
ce

nc
e 

gr
an

te
d 

by
 th

e 
Pu

bl
is

he
r (

da
te

d 
20

09
).



~UNICATIONS BEFORE TIIL~ AFt~ICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES' HJGHTSI 

remedies (Q challenge de(emion (habeas corpus)"~ where a detainee has 
been held Incommunicado and in cases of forced disappearances. In a case 
agaiTl~t Nigeria a re[ro(}C[ive decree provldtng for imprisonmem was held 
(Q vIolate artlcle 6. 

4.5 Fair trial and independence of courts 
The Comrrllssion has found a vlola[ion of the rIght [0 a fair trial (anicle 7 
of the Charter) in 32 of the 39 cases in which it has found a VIolation of 
the Charter. In nine of these cases the Commission also found a violation 
of article 26 that deals with the IIldependence of courts, 

Many cases have deal( WIth the ousting of the jurisdiction of the courts. 
In a case against the Gambia the Commission held that. 

The flgh[s and freedoms ot' Individuals enshnned In [he Chaner can only be 
fully realIsed If governments provIde structures which enable them to seek re­
dress If they arc VIolated By ousting the competence of the ordlndfY courts to 
handle human rights cases. and Ignortng court judgments. the GambIan mlli­
[ary government demonstrated clearly that [he courts were not independenL

G
(' 

In a number of cases courts controlled by the executive have been held to 
violare the Charter. During the military dictarorship in Nigeria the govern­
ment created three-member tflbunals consisting of one judge. one mili­
tary officer and one police officer. The Commission held: 'Regardless of 
the character of the individual members of such tribunals. its composition 
alone creares the appearance. If not the actual lack, of impartiality. It thus 
violates article 7( 1 )(d). ""j 

The Commission has found violations of rhe right to appeal and the 
right to ddence tn a number of cases. The Commission has in interpreting 
these rights made use of its resolutions and other international standards. 
The Commission has held that the failure of a state to provide an accused 
with a counsel of his choice 'may expose the accused to a situation where 
he will not be able to give full inS(rUCLlOns to his counsel for lack or con­
fidence' ,," Even in legal aid cases 'the accused should be able to choose 
from a list the preferred mdependent counsel not acting under the instruc­
tions of government but responSIble only lo the accused',~" 

I n a case agamst Nigeria it was held that 
during the [ridl leading representatives of government pronounced MOSOP and 
the accused gutl[y of the crimes at vanou~ press conferences and bet'ore the 
UnI[ed Nations As [he allegations have nO[ been contradicted, [he Commission 
finds a vlolatlon at' the rIght to be presumed innocent, article 7{ 1 )(b). jO 

65 Conslllllilonal RI!lhl::. Pn!je(i and An(jlher v Ni,r;aw (In 18 atJ()v~). 
66 jilW!1rrl v The (,amvll1 (In 14 dLJOve) par 74 
67 ConslllllllOnlll Rl!]hrs Pn!Je([ (In respec[ oj Akamll and Olher5) v NJuerw (tn 17 ClI)()wj pdr 

12 
6B Cl ... ·,1 Liver-III'S ()r!)Wll~(U10n anli Orhers v ' .... i/f)ena (til ·14 abovl:) peH' 28 
69 CiVil Uverllt's Or!j(LnlS(l[!On Ilnil Olher.c, v ' .... 'lyeria (fn 44 above) pdl 29 
70 Inll'nwilonujj'f"n and ()lhn::. (on iJehu/lor Sato-Wiwa) v ,/..JIgerw (fl1 27 above) 
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LAW, DEMOCRACY & DEVELOPMENT 

The Commission has dealt with the requirement of (rial within reasonable 
time in a few cases. Two years in custody without charge71 and seven 
years without trialn has been held by the Commission to violate the right 
to trial within reasonable time. The Commission has held that in a civil 
case a delay of over two years in hearing a case dealing with the com­
plainant's 'ability to work in his profession' constituted a violation of the 
right to trial within reasonable time.71 

A number of fair trial rights that are not explicit in the Charter have 
been interpreted by the Commission as being implicitly recognised. The 
Commission has thus interpreted the Charter [0 include a right for a de­
tainee to be brought promptly before a judge,74 to provide for a right [0 

public trial,75 and to be given reasons for arrest. 70 

4.6 Freedom of conscience/religion 
The Commission has found a violation of article 8 (freedom of conscienceJ 
religion) in a case of harassment of Jehovah's Witnesses in Zaire77 and 
with regard [0 the applica(ion of Sharia law [0 non-muslims in Sudan.78 
Deportation for political reasons has been held to constitute a violation of 
article 8. 7~ 

4.7 Freedom of expression 
The Commission has found a violation of article 9 (freedom of expression) 
in 12 cases. Most of these cases have dealt with persecU(ion of opposition 
members, NGO activists and journalists. 

Criticism against leaders should only be limited by law of defamation 
and public figures must expect to face a higher degree of criticism than 
Q(hers and not resort (0 persecution of those criticiSing (hem. so 

4.8 Right to association and assembly 
The Commission has found violations of the right to aSSOCla[Jon in arti­
cle 10 of the Charter in cases of persecution based on political opinion 
and banning of poli(ical parties. The Commission also found a violation of 
the right to association in a case where government representatives were 
in the majority in the Bar Association of Nigeria. 

71 Conslllutiona/ RIghts Project v Nigeda (II) (2000) AHRLR 248 (ACHPR 1999). 
72 Abubakar v Ghana (fn 21 above). 
73 Pagnoulle (on behalf oj Mazou) v Cameroon (2000) AH RLR 57 (ACHPR 1997) par 19. 
74 Huri-Laws v Nigena (fn 35 above). 
75 Media Rights Agenda v Nigeria (fn 35 above) 
76 Rights International v Nigeria (fn 21 above); Media Rights Agenda v Nigeria (fn 35 above): 

Huri-Laws v Nigena (fn 35 above). 
77 Free Legal Assistance Group and Others v Zaire (fn 20 above). 
78 Amnesty International and Others v Sudan (hl 20 above). 
79 Amnesty International v Zambia (tn 31 above). 
80 Medw Rights Agenda and Others v Nigeria (fn 37 above). 
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ICOMMUNICATIONS BEFORE TIlE AFRICAN COMMISSION ON l-jUMAN AND PEOPLES' RJGHTSI 

4.9 Freedom of movement 
The n~h[ [0 movement in anicle J 2 includes a rlghr to leave or rerurn to 
one's horne coumry. The Commission hds also found violations with 
regard to anicle J 2 ,in cases de.alin~ with mass expulsion~1 and when no 
reasons were given for deporLatlon.--

4.10 Right to political participation 
Polirical parcicipallon IS recognised as a right in article 13 of the Charter. 
The Commission has found Violations against this article in relation to a ban 
on panicipa(ion in political aClivi[y,~' [he prohibition of naturalised citizens 
to run for presidenL"': Af[er [he Nigerian government annulled eleClions 
that International observers had declared free and fair the Commission 
held' 

10 paniclpare freely In guvernment cntall~. arrlOng other rhlngs. the fight to 
vore for the representative of one's choice An Inevitable corollary of this nght 
IS that the results of the free expressIon of [he wtll of the voters are respected. 
otherWise, the rlgh[ to vote freely IS rneantngless In the I1ght of thiS, the annul­
ment of the election results. which reflened the free choice of the voter, IS in 
v lola lion of d rUcJe I 3 ( I ) i:<'-, 

4.1 1 Economic and social rights 
The Afncan Charter recogOises some economic and social rights such as 
the rights to property, work. health and education fn the SERAC case [he 
Commission held that [he right to shelter and food are implicit rights in 
the Charter The right to shelter was held to follow from the combined 
effect of the nght to property. health and the proteClion accorded [Q the 
famlly,e., while the right [0 food was seen to be 'inseparably linJ~ed (0 the 
dignlty of hurnan beings,.~7 The SERAC case dealt with violations of the 
rights ot (he Ogoni people in connection with oil exploration in {he Niger 
delta In Nigeria." 

Apdrt from SERAC the CommiSSIon has decided few cases dealing wi{h 
economic and SOCIal rights. A case agains( Zaire decided in 1995 found a 

K j Or!}imJsatwn A10nliwl ('ontre fa TorlJlrr' rmd Other,~ ~: Rwanda (tn 20 iihove), Rencuntre 

!./ncwne pUlir /(1 J){;ren,~t' IIp,~ J)ruJls de I'f/omme II Zwnvw (f!1 18 abuve), limon Inler­
u{nClllnt' de~ DrOlt,\ de /'J/ommt' lind Uthers II !.ngul(1(fn 20 above) 

~2 Amnt'-'>ty /nternlltwno/ v lmn/nll (fTi ") I ClI)()vt') 
~1 jawara \' (hl-' (jomiJW (tTl 11\ (It)(lve). 

8,1 /I.-Iudlst' \' B()t,~ wunll (fn 16 dbovd, l.e!Jal Rf',~()llr('es j--(IJlI1i1ollon ~I lmnvw (f!1 4S above) 
85 Con~llrutJ()nl1/ Nlffhu, Pro)(,I't and Another \' Nl!;erul lfn 38 above). 
86 Socwi and t-nmolnll' RI.'1hts A('tllm Cenll"f' l,lit-RAe) anu Another \' NI!jI'rw (fl1 I I above) pM 

60 
87 SOCIal and LmTlOlTlII' Rlyhr.,> Al lIun Cf'mrf' (SL!\AC) and Another \' Ni!Jerw (In I I above) pdf 

()5 

8H For <I Ull II 11 It!llILiry Oil ll1J~ ('d!,(' .,,(;(; van tit'/" I. If Hie M & Louw L '( ono,](jenng the irllefpH'[­

iHion drld JJllpl(~JIlCrHiHron ot arlllie 2,1 of rile Alrican Chdf[er on Human and Peoples' 
Hlglll~ ITI light allhe ~L:I~A( CUIlHlllllllCdflon' (;~003) "3 AJr/can J-illmllll Rrghts 1,Qwjollrna/ 
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LAW. OEMOCRACy:& DBVEl.OpMENT -1 
violation of the right to education in rela(ion to closure of schools and uni~ 
versicles and that the failure of the government (Q provide basic services 
such as safe drinking water and electricity violated (he right to health. BY A 
case against Angola decided in 1997 made mention of the effect on the 
rights (Q property. work and education as a result of mass expulsion and 
held that the separation of families and the right to property had been 
violated.

90 

The Commission has found a violation of the right to health in a num­
ber of cases where detainees have been denied medical care. 

The right to work has nO( often been invoked before the Commission. 
In 1997 the Commission held that by preveming the complainant 'from 
working in his capacity of a magistrate even though others who had been 
condemned under similar conditions have been reinstated' constituted a 
violation of the right to work.9J 

In a case against Mauritania the government was accused of having vio­
lated [he linguistic rights of the black population. The Commission held 
that language enables a man 'to take active part in the community and in 
its activities. To deprive a man of such participation amounts to depriving 
him of his identity.'92 However, the Commission held that there was not 
sufficient evidence to find a violation. 

4.12 Peoples· rights 
The right (Q self~determination is recognised in article 20 of the Charter. In 
I<.atangese Peoples' Congress v Zaire the complainant asked [he Commis­
sion to recognise the right to self~determination of Katanga. The Commis­
sion held: 

In the absence of concrete evidence of Violations of human rights to the poim 
that the territorial integrity of Zaire should be called to question and in the ab­
sence of evidence that the people of Katanga are denied the right to participate 
in governmem as guaranteed by article 13( 1) of the African Charter, the Com­
mission holds the view that Katanga is obliged to exercise a variam of self­
determmation that is compatible with the sovereignty and territorial mtegrity of 
Zaire.

93 

In a case against the military dictatorship in Nigeria the Commission held 
that government by force is not compatible with the rights of peoples to 
freely determine [heir political future.

94 

Article 21 of the Charter provides [hat 'all peoples shall freely dispose of 
their wealth and natural resources'. In the SERAC case the Commission 
stated [hat 

89 free Legal Assistance Group and Others v ZaIre (fn 20 above). 
90 UnIon lnterqfricaine des Droils de ('I/omme and Others v Angola (fn 20 above). 
9 J Ugrl£ Camerormaise des Droits de IHomme v Cameroon (fn 13 above) par 29. 
92 Malawi African Association and Others v Mazmtama (fn 8 above) par 137. 
91 Katangese Peoples' Congress v Zaire (2000) AHRLR 72 (ACHPR 1995) par 6. 
94 Media Rights Agenda and Others v Nigeria (fn 17 above); see also Constitlltional Rights 

Project and Another v Nigerra (fn 38 above> andJawara v The Gambia (fn 14 above). 
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ICOMMUNICATIONS BEFORE THE AFRICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN AND PEOPLES' RJGHTSI 

IlJhe ongll1s of thiS provIsion may be traced [Q colonlaltsm, durtng \vhich lhe 
human and matenal resources of Africa were largely explOl(ed for the benefit of 
uutslde powers, credtlng tragedy for Africans themselves. depnvlng [hem of 
their L)[f(hnght and alienating [hem from [he land The drafts uf the Charter 
obviously wanted to remind Afncan governments of lhe cominent's painful 
legacy and restore cuoperative economic development to ItS tra<..litional place a( 
[he heart of African suuety.'j~ 

In holding the Nigerian government responsible ror (he destruction of 
Ogoniland the CommissIOn held that 

the government of Nigena faclll[ated [he destruc[lon of [he Ogoniland. Contrary 
[0 its Charter obligations. . the Nigerian government has given (he green ligh( 
to private actors, and the 011 companies In particular. to devaslatingly affect the 
well-being uf (he Ogonis. By any measure of stan<..lards its practice falls shorl of 
trle mlfmnum cunduc[ expected of governments. and therefore, IS in vlUlalion 
o~· article 21 of [he Afncan Chaner ",-

The Charter includes In article 23 a peoples' right to 'peace and security'. 
In a case against Mauritania the Commission held (hat 'l£Jhe unprovoked 
attacks on villages constitute a denial of (he right LO live in peace and 
security' "7 

Article 24 provides for a right to a satisfactory environment In the 
SERAC case the Commission held (ha( (his right 

reqUires [he Sla[e [Q take reasonable and other measures [Q prevent pollution 
and ecologlCai degradation, [Q promole conservation, and (0 secure an ecologic­
ally sustainable development and use of na[ural resources. 'b 

5 REMEDIES 

The only remedy prOVIded For in the Charter is that the Commission call 
the attention of the Assembly of Ileads of State and Governmen( (0 the 
situation in cases of a series of serious or massive violations (art 58( I)). As 
memioned above the Commission only made use of (his provision a few 
Limes and has apparently ceased LO make use of [hiS proviSion of (he 
Charter. Instead the Commission has started (Q make provision for other 
remedies in some of ItS decislons. 

In Embga Mekongo v Cameroon the Commission found (har the author 
had In fact suffered damages Being unable [0 de(ermlne [he amount of dam­
ages, lhe Commission reconl:mends lhal the quantum should be clelermlned 
under (he laws of Cameroon '7 

This is one of the few deCisions In which the Commission has explICitly re­
commended the state to compensate the victim .JO Often the Commission 

qs SOrla/llnd b onomll' Right!:> AnIOn Centre (SEHAC) and Another v NI.l}t'rw (tn 1 I auov(') 

par 56 
1)6 So('w/ IIn(/ Econo)1l1(, Hight" Arf/on Cemre (SI:HAc') and Al10lhpr ~' NIgeria (fn I I above) 

pM CIS 
97 Mo/awl /Vrtcun A.,soclIlf/on ami Olhers v Alallruama (tn 8 auove) par 140 
1)8 S{)C](l/ and i.:'('OlWllllC RIght::, i\('[lOn (.enfre (S£Hi\O Ilnd i\l1olhpr v Nt,qerlll (fn 1 I dbove) par 52. 
99 F.ml!yli Mdwngo I' Cameroon (2000) AIIHLR 56 (ACIIPH. 11)95) par 2. 
100 ,Hod lSi' V 8or!:> wuna d n I 6 atJove). CI VII L1iwrlles Organis(I[lOn and Othen; v NIgeria (fn 44 

abovt:1. Ma/m"'l A/now ASS()('1I11IOn and Others v Maurttanw (fn 8 rtbovel 
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LAW. -DEMOCRACY & Df;VaOPMeNT 

has provided for vague remedies such as [ha[ the government should 
'adopt measures in conformity with this decision'.!Dl At other [imes [he 
Commission has simply requested the state party to bring its legislation 
into conformity with the Charter. lo2 

In two cases against Nigeria the Commission recommended 'that the 
government of Nigeria should free the complainants' and decided to ver­
ify their release at a planned mission to Nigeria.

IO
) The Commission also 

appealed for the release of detainees in Constitutional Rights Project and 
Another v Nigeria i04 in which it also appealed to the government 'to 
preserve the traditional functions of the courts by not curtailing their 
jurisdiction'. In Civil Liberties Organisation v Nigeria lD5 the Commission 
appealed to the government to permit 'a civil retrial with full access to 
lawyers of their choice; and to improve their conditions of detention'. 

In a case against Burkina Faso the Commission recommended that 
the Republic of Burkina Paso draws all the legal consequences of rhis decision, 
in particular by identifying and raking to court those responsible for the human 
rights violations cited above; accelerating the judicial process of the cases pend­
ing before the courts and compensating the victims of the human rights viola­
tions stated in the complaint.lo~ 

Follow~up of its decisions has not been high on the agenda of the Com­
mission. In Legal Resources Foundation v Zambia the Commission re­
quested Zambia to report in its next state report on what measures It had 
taken to comply with the decision. 

In a case against Egyp[ in which the Commission found that [here had 
been no viola[ion the Commission decided to mandate one of its mem­
bers to 'pursue his good offices wIth (he Egypcian government Wilh a view 
ro obtaining Clemency for Mr Ngozi Njoku on purely humanitarian 
grounds' .10" 

[0 J Orgamsallon Mondwle Contre la Torture and Others v Rwanda (fn 20 above). 
102 Avocars Sans Frontieres (on behalf oj Bwampamye) v Brmmdi (fn [9 above); Jawara v 

The Gambia (fn 14 above); Medw Rights Agenda and Others v Nigeria (fn 37 above); 
ConslJtutlOnal Rights Project and Another v Nlgeria (fn 38 above); Media Righrs Agenda 
v Nigeria (fn 35 above) In Civil Liberties OrganisatIOn (in respecr of Bar ASS()czatlOn) v 
Nigena (fn 47 above) [he Commission held I hat decrees violating the Charter should 
be annulled. 

103 ConstitutIOnal Rights Project (in respect oj Akamu and Orhers) v Nigen'a (fn [7 above); 
Constitutional Rights Project (in respect of Lekwot and Others) v Nigena (t"n 19 above). 

104 rn 38 above. The Commission also urged the government to release prisoners in C01l­

stitutional Rights Project v NIgeria (I) (2000) AHRLR 241 (ACHPR 1999) and Centre for 
Free Speech v NIgeria (fn 47 above). In Constitutional RIghts Project v Nigen'a (II) (fn 71 
above) the Commission urged [he governmenr ro Charge (he delainees or release (hem. 

105 (2000) AHRLR 243 (ACHPR 1999) par 29. 
106 Mouvement Burklnabe des DrOlts de "Homme et des Peuples v Burkina Faso (fn 48 above) 

par 50. Detailed remedies was also provided for in Malawi African AssociatIOn and 
Others v Mauritanw (fn 8 above) and Social and t:conomlc Rights Action Centre (SERAC) 
and Another v Nigeria (fn I I above) 

107 NJoku v Egypt (fn 25 above) par 63. 
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I COMMUNICATIONS BEFORE THE AfRICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN AND PEOPI.rS RlGHTSI 

6 CONCLUSION 

The record so far of the individual complaints procedure before the Africa 
Comrnission has been disappoinling. In addilion to limited knowledge 
about the system among civil society organisations and individuals in 
Africa one of the main comribuling faclOrs LO the lack of use of the syslem 
seems to be the I£1CI<. of Implement£1lion by member slates of the findings 
of rhe Commission.lt'~ 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

Ileyns C and Killander M 'The African Iluman Rlghls SysLem' in Gomez 
isa F and De Feyler K (eds) Intenwtional protection oj human rights at the 
dawn of lwentyjirsl century, University of Deusto-EIUC, Bilbao, forth­
coming 

InsLitute for Human Rlghls and Development (ompllation of decisions on 
communications of (he African Commission on Iluman and Peoples' 
Rights 1994-200 I (2002) 

Louw L An analysts of slate compliance wilh the recommendalions oj lhe 
Afrrcan Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights (Ll.D thesis. 2005, 
LJ niversily 01" Pretoria) 

Onoria II ·The African Commission on Iluman and Peoples' Righls and 
the exhauslion of local remedies under [he African Chaner' (2003) 3 
African Human Rzghts Law Journal I 

Van der Linde M and Louw I.. ·Considering the interpretation and im­
plementalion of article 24 of the African Charter on Human and Peo­
ples' RIghts In light of the SERAC communication' (2003) 3 African 
Human Righls Law Journal 167 

Viljoen F 'The African Commission on Iluman and Peoples' RighLS' in 
Heyns (ed) Human rights law in Afflca (2004) 

IOH On lllt' lack 01 llllplcIIlCllldll();1 01 lite d(:CjslullS by 111(: «(JlHlnissJUIl ~ee LOllw L All 
{[1l1Jly~i~ oj sttJle r:()tn/JlilmCf' wllh thr' rr'ccHnmt'/l(lUfWIl!.i oj' fht' African C(Jmmlssion on ]]1/­

IIlUIl flnd People.,> . HhJhfS (U D (11t'SI"'. 200:>. lJ Ili\:er~i( Y [Jf Pre! ()ria). 

117 

R
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

by
 S

ab
in

et
 G

at
ew

ay
 u

nd
er

 li
ce

nc
e 

gr
an

te
d 

by
 th

e 
Pu

bl
is

he
r (

da
te

d 
20

09
).




